1961/40



THE POLICE REGULATIONS 1959, AMENDMENT NO. 4

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 17th day of April 1961

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Police Act 1958, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Police Regulations 1959* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 8, the following heading and regulation:
- "8A. Officer in Charge of Training School—(1) The Officer in Charge of the Training School shall, subject to the control of the Commissioner, have the control of the Training School and the control and direction of all members stationed at or attending the School, in accordance with the Act, these regulations, and general instructions, and shall in addition, perform any other duties specified by the Commissioner.
- "(2) For the purposes of the aforesaid duties, the Officer in Charge of the Training School shall have and may exercise all the powers, duties, and functions of an Officer in Charge of a district, and any reference in these regulations to the Officer in Charge of a district shall, where appropriate, be deemed to include the Officer in Charge of the Training School."
- (2) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting, after the reference to regulation 8, the following words:
 - "8A. Officer in Charge of Training School".
- 3. Regulation 46 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding to paragraph (61) the words "or by the Officer in Charge of the Training School."

*S.R. 1959/9 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1959/138 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1959/208 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1961/3 4. Subclause (1) of regulation 3 of the Police Regulations 1959, Amendment No. 3, is hereby amended by omitting the words "First Schedule thereto", and substituting the words "Second Schedule thereto".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

Regulation 2 prescribes the functions and duties of the Officer in Charge of the Training School.

Regulation 4 corrects an error in a previous amendment.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 April 1961. These regulations are administered in the Police Department.